LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE - September 14, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 Ibs. Claiming Price $30,000. Claiming Price: $30,000
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sweet Marini - 1:01.95 - December 11, 2014)

Purse: $23,000
Plus: $1,040 Other Sources
Available Money: $24,040

Value of Race: $24,040 1st $13,800, 2nd $4,600, 3rd $2,760, 4th $1,380, 5th $500, 6th $500, 7th $500

Weather: Clear, 81° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:02 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

31Jul25 2DMR®
5Sep25 'DMR*
22Aug25 *DMR?
31Aug25 °DMR®
22Aug25 °DMR®
20Jul25 2LA®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

5  Very Quiet (Gonzalez, Ricardo)

Another Juanito (Ayuso, Armando)

One Step Beyond (Franco, Geovanni)

De Novo (Herrera, Cristobal)

Jimmy Delivers (Bautista, Alfredo)

Mr. Cardenas (Jaime, Ricardo)
Oziasofthenile (Rojas Fernandez, Eduard)

NN OB~ ®W

Fractional Times: 22.30 46.22 57.97
Split Times: (23:92) (11:75) (6:27)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Barry Fowler
Owner: Michael McMillan
Trainer: Miller, Peter

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4
122 b 55 oHead
122 b 33 56
122 b 41 312
123 b 6 7 7
117 b 14 18
122 b 2 2 gHead
125 b 76 6112

Final Time: 1:04.24

3/8

3Head
41/2

7

12 12
58 12
61 12

Delivers: $30,000; 2 - Mr. Cardenas: $30,000; 7 - Oziasofthenile: $30,000;

Total WPS Pool: $65,529

Very Quiet, Bay Gelding, by Instagrand out of Switchboard, by Bernardini. Foaled Mar 13, 2023 in Kentucky.

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
5  Very Quiet 4.40 2.80 2.10  $1.00 Pick 3 4-5-5 (3 correct) 16.60
3 Another Juanito 4.80 2.40  $2.00 Daily Double 5-5 12.20
4 One Step Beyond 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 5-3 10.80

$0.10 Superfecta 5-3-4-6 11.34
$1.00 Trifecta 5-3-4 15.90
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin

5 Very Quiet 5 28 22V2 g4 13172

3 Another Juanito 3 5384 gAlz o4 23172

4 One Step Beyond 1 33 4412 4812 31412

6 De Novo 7 J14va 415 glali2 4153/

1 Jimmy Delivers 4 18 1212 3° 516172

2 Mr. Cardenas 2 4312 55 5012 gl7 L4

7 Oziasofthenile 6 69 314 gl3liz L2112 3414

EQUIBASE

Vv

Odds

1.20

5.70
1.10*
53.50
27.50
14.70
69.60

Pool
17,949
6,661
31,633
26,354
29,134

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

bpd hard st,3-4w,clear
chased 2-3wd,willingly
3deep,5w into str,wknd
rough brk,4-2w,imprvd
fored in st,yield uppr
brk in,ins-2w,angl out
2wide-inside, empty

5 - Very Quiet: $30,000; 3 - Another Juanito: $30,000; 4 - One Step Beyond: $30,000; 6 - De Novo: $30,000; 1 - Jimmy

Trainers: 5 - Miller, Peter; 3 - Garcia, Victor; 4 - Periban, Jorge; 6 - Campo, Stacy; 1 - Hurtado, Clement; 2 - Periban, Jorge; 7 - Aquino, Angela

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

5 -Michael McMillan; 3 -Juan J. Garcia; 4 - Tricar Stables, Inc.; 6 -John J. Campo llI; 1 -Jaime Morfin; 2 - Tricar Stables, Inc.; 7 -Victor M. Flores;

VERY QUIET bumped hard with outer rival leaving the gate, chased four deep into the turn, moved into the three path after clearing inner rivals, took aim
four wide turning for home, reeled in the leader and kicked clear at the three-sixteenths pole, drew away into the final furlong and maintained a comfortable
lead to the wire. ANOTHER JUANITO chased between rivals to the turn, rounded the bend two then three wide, finished willingly down the lane for a clear
second but failed to reach the winner. ONE STEP BEYOND chased three deep between rivals, tipped five wide leaving the bend, flattened in the lane but
was able to secure third. DE NOVO hit the gate, broke in and bumped hard with VERY QUIET, trailed four wide leaving the backstretch, moved into the two
path around the bend, passed a rival into the lane and improved position in the stretch run. JIMMY DELIVERS got forced in leaving the gate, sprinted clear
from inside, eased off the rail around the bend, yielded to the winner in upper stretch and weakened in the final furlong. MR. CARDENAS broke in, chased
inside a trio of rivals into the turn, exited the bend in the two path, steered out in the lane and weakened. OZIASOFTHENILE chased from off the pace two
wide into the turn, trailed along the rail into the lane and had little left for the drive. THERE WAS A STEWARDS' INQUIRY INVOLVING VERY QUIET AND
DE NOVO AT THE START AND RULED THAT BOTH HORSES CONTRIBUTED TO THE INCIDENT AND THERE WOULD BE NO CHANGE.
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