## LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE - September 14, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000. Claiming Price: \$30,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sweet Marini - 1:01.95 - December 11, 2014)

Purse: \$23,000

Plus: \$1,040 Other Sources Available Money: \$24,040

Value of Race: \$24,040 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,600, 3rd \$2,760, 4th \$1,380, 5th \$500, 6th \$500, 7th \$500

Weather: Clear, 81° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:02 Start: Good for all except 6 Timing Method: Electronic



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
31Jul25 <sup>2</sup> DMR <sup>5</sup>	5	Very Quiet (Gonzalez, Ricardo)	122	b	5	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	$2^2$	14	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	1.20	bpd hard st,3-4w,clear
5Sep25 <sup>1</sup> DMR <sup>4</sup>	3	Another Juanito (Ayuso, Armando)	122	b	3	3	5 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>11</sup>	5.70	chased 2-3wd, willingly
22Aug25 <sup>6</sup> DMR <sup>2</sup>	4	One Step Beyond (Franco, Geovanni)	122	b	4	1	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	1.10*	3deep,5w into str,wknd
	6	De Novo (Herrera, Cristobal)	123	b	6	7	7	7	6 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	53.50	rough brk,4-2w,imprvd
31Aug25 <sup>3</sup> DMR <sup>9</sup>	1	Jimmy Delivers (Bautista, Alfredo)	117	b	1	4	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	27.50	forcd in st,yield uppr
22Aug25 <sup>6</sup> DMR <sup>6</sup>	2	Mr. Cardenas (Jaime, Ricardo)	122	b	2	2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>17</sup>	14.70	brk in,ins-2w,angl out
20Jul25 <sup>2</sup> LA <sup>6</sup>	7	Oziasofthenile (Rojas Fernandez, Eduard)	125	b	7	6	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7	7	69.60	2wide-inside, empty

Fractional Times: 22.30 46.22 57.97 Final Time: 1:04.24

**Split Times:** (23:92) (11:75) (6:27)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Very Quiet, Bay Gelding, by Instagrand out of Switchboard, by Bernardini. Foaled Mar 13, 2023 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Barry Fowler **Owner:** Michael McMillan **Trainer:** Miller, Peter

Claiming Prices: 5 - Very Quiet: \$30,000; 3 - Another Juanito: \$30,000; 4 - One Step Beyond: \$30,000; 6 - De Novo: \$30,000; 1 - Jimmy

Delivers: \$30,000; 2 - Mr. Cardenas: \$30,000; 7 - Oziasofthenile: \$30,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$65,529

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Very Quiet	4.40	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-5-5 (3 correct)	16.60	17,949
3	Another Juanito		4.80	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	5-5	12.20	6,661
4	One Step Beyond			2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	10.80	31,633
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-4-6	11.34	26,354
					\$1.00 Trifecta	5-3-4	15 90	29 134

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

1 ast 1 chomance Ruming Line 1 review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin			
5	Very Quiet	5	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	14	1 <sup>3 1/2</sup>			
3	Another Juanito	3	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	$2^{4}$	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>			
4	One Step Beyond	1	3 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>14 1/2</sup>			
6	De Novo	7	7 <sup>14</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>15</sup>	6 <sup>14 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>15 3/4</sup>			
1	Jimmy Delivers	4	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	$3^{5}$	5 <sup>16 1/2</sup>			
2	Mr. Cardenas	2	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>17</sup> 1/4			
7	Oziasofthenile	6	6 <sup>9 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>21</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>34 1/4</sup>			

Trainers: 5 - Miller, Peter; 3 - Garcia, Victor; 4 - Periban, Jorge; 6 - Campo, Stacy; 1 - Hurtado, Clement; 2 - Periban, Jorge; 7 - Aquino, Angela

Owners: 5 -Michael McMillan; 3 -Juan J. Garcia; 4 - Tricar Stables, Inc.; 6 -John J. Campo III; 1 -Jaime Morfin; 2 - Tricar Stables, Inc.; 7 -Victor M. Flores;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

VERY QUIET bumped hard with outer rival leaving the gate, chased four deep into the turn, moved into the three path after clearing inner rivals, took aim four wide turning for home, reeled in the leader and kicked clear at the three-sixteenths pole, drew away into the final furlong and maintained a comfortable lead to the wire. ANOTHER JUANITO chased between rivals to the turn, rounded the bend two then three wide, finished willingly down the lane for a clear second but failed to reach the winner. ONE STEP BEYOND chased three deep between rivals, tipped five wide leaving the bend, flattened in the lane but was able to secure third. DE NOVO hit the gate, broke in and bumped hard with VERY QUIET, trailed four wide leaving the backstretch, moved into the two path around the bend, passed a rival into the lane and improved position in the stretch run. JIMMY DELIVERS got forced in leaving the gate, sprinted clear from inside, eased off the rail around the bend, yielded to the winner in upper stretch and weakened in the final furlong. MR. CARDENAS broke in, chased inside a trio of rivals into the turn, exited the bend in the two path, steered out in the lane and weakened. OZIASOFTHENILE chased from off the pace two wide into the turn, trailed along the rail into the lane and had little left for the drive. THERE WAS A STEWARDS' INQUIRY INVOLVING VERY QUIET AND DE NOVO AT THE START AND RULED THAT BOTH HORSES CONTRIBUTED TO THE INCIDENT AND THERE WOULD BE NO CHANGE.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.